

No. 20-1708

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Daniel A. Rassier and Rita Rassier,

Appellants,

vs.

John L. Sanner, Pam Jensen and Stearns County, Minnesota,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, the
Honorable Donovan W. Frank, presiding.

APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF

<p>Padden Law Firm, PLLC Michael B. Padden (No. 177519) 8673 Eagle Point Boulevard Lake Elmo, MN 55042-8628 651-789-6545 <i>Attorney for Appellants</i></p>	<p>Iverson Reuvers Condon Jason M. Hiveley (No. 311546) Andrew A. Wolf (No. 398589) 9321 Ensign Avenue South Bloomington, MN 55438 952-548-7200 <i>Attorneys for Appellees</i></p>
---	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case and Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....i

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Jurisdictional Statement.....1

Statement of the Issues.....2

Statement of the Case and Facts.....3

Summary of the Argument.....19

Argument.....21

 I. Standard of Review.....21

 II. The district court erred in granting Appellee’s summary judgment by weighing the evidence, making credibility determinations and drawing legitimate inferences when it found that Appellant knew he had a complete and present cause of action for which he could sue and obtain relief as of July 1, 2020.....21

 III. The district court erred in holding that that there was no genuine issues of material fact that would warrant application of the doctrine of equitable tolling.....26

Conclusion.....31

Certificate of Compliance.....32

Certificate of Service.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	21
<i>Geka v. Vasiliades</i> , 814 F.3d 8980 (7 th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Henderson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 403 F.3d 1026 (8 th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2549 (2010).....	27
<i>Jaurequi v. Carter</i> , 173 F.3d 1076 (8 th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Kenny v. Swift Transportation, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1041 (8 th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Lamare v. St. Judge Med., Inc.</i> , 820 N.W. 2d 782 (Minn. App. 2013).....	2
<i>Menomonee Indian Tribe of Wis. V. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 750 (2016).....	2,27
<i>Myers v. Lutsen Mountains Corp.</i> , 587 F.3d 891 (8 th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	2
<i>Reich v. Hoy Shoe Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 361 (8 th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 816 N.W. 2d 550 (2012).....	28

<i>Songa v. Sunrise Senior Living Invs., Inc.</i> , 22 F.Supp. 3d 939 (D. Minn. 2014).....	22
<i>Township of Normania v. County of Yellow Medicine</i> , 205 Minn. 451, 234 N.W. 881 (1939).....	28
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> 700 F.3d 1149 (8 th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	22,23,27
<i>Wild v. Rorig</i> , 302 Minn. 419, 234 N.W. 2d 775 (1975).....	2,28

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1343.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1367.....	1
42 U.S.C. §1983	1,3
Minn. Stat. §541.07(1)	22
